As a consequence, they should be read together with the consolidated financial statements on December 31, 2021, and

available on the investor relations website (ri.votorantim.com.br).

 (b)  Approval of the financial statements

The Management approved the consolidated financial statements for issue on May 13, 2022.

2.1.1 Restatement of comparative figures

In accordance with IFRS 5 / CPC 31 - "Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations", the Company reclassified

the long steel operation in Colombia from the heading of "Continuing operations" to "Discontinued operations". Consequently,

the balances of income suffered changes in the amounts previously presented in the financial statements as at March 31, 2021.

https://votorantimindustrial.sharepoint.com/sites/DemonstraesFinanceirasVSA/Demonstraes%20financeiras/VSA%20-%20Consolidado/2022/1°%20TRIMESTRE/ri.votorantim.com.br

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at March 31, 2022
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

16

The effects of these reclassifications are presented below:

As originally

stated

Reclassification

of Acerías Paz Del

Rio Restated

Continuing operations

Net revenue from products sold and services rendered 10,239   (419) 9,820

Cost of products sold and services rendered (7,711) 383   (7,328)

Gross profit 2,528   (36) 2,492

Operating expenses (income)

Selling (202) 3   (199)

General and administrative (654) 47   (607)

Other operating expenses, net 478   (66) 412

(378) (16) (394)

Operating profit before equity results and finance results 2,150   (52) 2,098

Results from equity investments

Equity in the results of investees 97   97

97   97

Finance results, net

Finance income 208   (14) 194

Finance costs (649) 27   (622)

Income from derivative financial instruments 263   263

Foreign exchange, net (356)   (356)

(534) 13   (521)

Profit before income tax and social contribution 1,713   (39) 1,674

Income tax and social contribution

Current (736)   (736)

Deferred 151   10   161

Profit for the continuing operations 1,128   (29) 1,099

Discontinued operations

Profit of the quarter for the discontinued operations   29   29

Profit for the quarter attributable to the owners 1,128   1,128

Profit attributable to the owners of the Company 1,018   1,018

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests 110   110

Profit for the quarter 1,128   1,128

[…]

equity in other comprehensive income. If the classification of credit risk in other comprehensive income creates or

increases the accounting mismatch in the result, the entity must present all gains or losses in the income for the year.

The accumulated amount of changes in credit risk remains in other comprehensive income until the settlement of the

financial instrument, when they are reclassified to retained earnings, without affecting the income for the year.

5.1.3  Sensitivity analysis

The main risk factors affecting the pricing of cash and cash equivalents, financial investments, loans and financing and

derivative financial instruments are exposure to the fluctuation in the US Dollar, Euro, Turkish Lira, New Peruvian Sun,

Argentine Peso and Bolivian interest rates, LIBOR, CDI, US Dollar coupon, commodity prices and electricity purchase and sale

contracts. The scenarios for these factors are prepared using both market sources and specialized sources of information, in

line with the Company's governance.

The scenarios as of March 31, 2022 are described below:

Scenario I - Considers a shock to the market curves and quotations at March 31, 2022 according to the base scenario defined

by management as at June 30, 2022;

Scenario II - Considers a shock of + or - 25% in the market curves at March 31, 2022;

Scenario III - Considers a shock of + or - 50% in the market curves at March 31, 2022.

em 31 de março de 2021

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at  March 31, 2022
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

22

Scenario I

Risk factors

Cash and cash

equivalents and

financial

investments (i)

Borrowing and

related parties (i)

Changes

from

3/31/2022

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Results of

scenario I -25% -50% +25% +50%

Foreign exchange rates

USD 6,765 15,578 1,290 USD millions 7.1% (191) 664 1,327 (664) (1,327) (574) 2,020 4,040 (2,020) (4,040)

EUR 469 976 7.8% 3 (9) (19) 9 19 (43) 136 272 (136) (272)

MAD 143 7.9% 11 (36) (72) 36 72

BOB 55 538 5.9% (29) 121 241 (121) (241)

TRY 6 10 8 USD millions 4.8% (7) (21) 4 6

CAD 41 318 6.1% (17) 70 141 (70) (141) (1) (2) 1 2

UYU 12 108 1.2% (1) 24 48 (24) (48)

TND 161 7.2% 12 (40) (81) 40 81

ARS 43 -5.4% (2) (11) (22) 11 22

NAD 8 -8.0% (1) (2) (4) 2 4

PEN 146 8 6.0% 8 (34) (67) 34 67 (1) (2) 1 2

7,849   17,536   1,298   (174) 608   1,208   (611) (1,223) (650) 2,286   4,571   (2,286) (4,571)

Interest rates

BRL - CDI 4,801 2,062 2,658 BRL 126 bps 32 242 565 (180) (311) 1 (1)

BRL - IPCA 2,317 2,221 BRL -430 bps 100 (76) (138) 91 199

BRL - TJLP 122 76 bps (1) 2 4 (2) (4)

USD - LIBOR 1,996 925 USD millions 77 bps 13 (16) (32) 16 32

Dollar coupon 565 USD millions 44 bps 600 (178) (357) 178 357 (694) 40 81 (40) (81)

4,801   6,497   6,369   744   (26) 42   103   273   (694) 40   82   (40) (82)

Price of commodities

Zinc 152,505 ton -13.9% 68 38 76 (38) (76) (89) (49) (99) 49 99

Aluminium 21,400 ton -6.4% (11) 59 119 (59) (119)

   173,905   68   38   76   (38) (76) (100) 10   20   (10) (20)

Derivative financial instruments/As per

unit

Impacts on profit (loss) Impacts on comprehensive income

Scenario I Scenarios II & III Scenarios II & III

(i) The balances presented do not reconcile with the explanatory notes, since the analysis performed covered all the most significant currencies and the interest rates include

only the principal amount.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements
at  March 31, 2022
All amounts in millions of reais unless otherwise stated

23

6  Credit quality of financial assets

The ratings resulting from local and global ratings were extracted from rating agencies (S&P Global Ratings, Moody's and Fitch